

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF APPEALS**

CAROL BETH LITKOUHI,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

ROCHESTER COMMUNITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT,

Defendant - Appellee.

Court of Appeals Case No. 364409

L/C Case No. 22-193088-CZ
Hon. Jacob J. Cunningham

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL
FOUNDATION
Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
Stephen A. Delie (P80209)
Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900
wilcox@mackinac.org

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
Timothy J. Ryan (P40990)
Linda L. Ryan (P67686)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
250 Monroe NW, Suite 400
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 940-0230
timothy.ryan@jacksonlewis.com
linda.ryan@jacksonlewis.com

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/24/2023 2:11:02 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. Acknowledgement of the initiation of discovery..... 4

II. Statutory rules of construction favor Plaintiff-Appellant whether the statute is unambiguous or ambiguous.....5

III. The absurdity doctrine is currently used by this court..... 7

IV. Defendant-Appellee is wrong to assert that teachers are employees of the bargaining unit.....8

V. Public records in the personal possession of employees are subject to FOIA..... 9

VI. Conclusion.....11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bradley v Saranac Comm Sch Bd of Educ, 455 Mich 285 (1997)..... 9, 11
Cabrera v Ekema, 265 Mich App 402 (2005) 4
Dep’t of Soc Services v Aetna Cas & Sur Co, 177 Mich App 440 (1989)..... 5
Detroit City Council v Detroit Mayor, 283 Mich App 442 (2009)..... 7
Detroit International Bridge Co v Commodities Export Co, 279 Mich App 662 (2008)..... 8
Hoffman v Bay City Sch Dist, 137 Mich App 333 (1984) 11
Hopkins v Duncan Township, 294 Mich App 401 (2011) 10
Houghton Lake Area Tourism & Convention Bureau v Wood, 255 Mich App 127 (2003) 6
In re MCI Telecom, 460 Mich 396 (1999)..... 6
Lutrell v Department of Corrections, 421 Mich 93 (1984) 7
People v Harris, 499 Mich 332 (2016)..... 6
Walloon Lake Water Systems v Melrose Township, 163 Mich App 726 (1987) 10

Statutes

MCL 15.232(h)(iii) 5
MCL 15.232(i) 5
MCL 380.11a(3)(a)..... 5
MCL 380.382..... 5
MCL 423.215 9

Other Authorities

FOIA Bulletin Number: 21-01 10

Rules

MCR 2.302(B)(1)..... 4
